Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No. ICC-01/12-01/18 Date: 21 November 2019

TRIAL CHAMBER X

Before:

Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua, Presiding Judge Judge Tomoko Akane Judge Kimberly Prost

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALI

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. AL HASSAN AG ABDOUL AZIZ AG MOHAMED AG MAHMOUD

Public

Decision notifying the election of a Presiding Judge and Single Judge

Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the *Regulations of the Court* to:

The Office of the Prosecutor Fatou Bensouda James Stewart	Counsel for the Defence Melinda Taylor Marie-Hélène Proulx
Legal Representatives of Victims Seydou Doumbia Mayombo Kassongo Fidel Luvengika Nsita	Legal Representatives of Applicants
Unrepresented Victims	Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparations
The Office of Public Counsel for Victims	The Office of Public Counsel for the Defence
States Representatives	Amicus Curiae
REGISTRY	
Registrar Peter Lewis	Counsel Support Section
Victims and Witnesses Unit Nigel Verrill	Detention Section
Victims Participation and Reparations Section	Other

Philipp Ambach

TRIAL CHAMBER X ('Chamber') of the International Criminal Court ('Court'), in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Al Hassan Ag Abdoul Aziz Ag Mohamed Ag Mahmoud* ('*Al Hassan case'*), issues this 'Decision notifying the election of a Presiding Judge and Single Judge'.

- 1. On 21 November 2019, the Presidency constituted Trial Chamber X, composed of Judges Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua, Tomoko Akane and Kimberly Prost and referred to it the Al Hassan case.¹
- 2. On the same day, the judges of the Chamber elected Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua as Presiding Judge and Judge Kimberly Prost as Single Judge for the preparation of the trial, pursuant to Rule 132*bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence and Regulation 13(2) of the Regulations of the Court.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE CHAMBER HEREBY

DESIGNATES Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua as the Presiding Judge, and

DESIGNATES Judge Kimberly Prost as the Single Judge.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua

Presiding Judge

AL

Rod

Judge Kimberly Prost

Judge Tomoko Akane

Dated this Thursday, 21 November 2019 At The Hague, The Netherlands

¹ Decision constituting Trial Chamber X and referring to it the case of *The Prosecutor v. Al Hassan Ag Abdoul Aziz Ag Mohamed Ag Mahmoud*, ICC-01/12-01/18-501.